

No. 06-1498

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC  
and PFIZER, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

DIANE E. BIERI  
*Senior Vice President  
and General Counsel*

KATHRYN R. COLBURN  
*Assistant General Counsel*

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 835-3405

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

212604



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. <i>Buckman</i> Requires Preemption Of The “Fraud On The FDA” Exception To The Michigan Statutory Defense. ....	6
A. The Michigan Exception Would Obstruct FDA’s Supervision Of Federal Disclosure Requirements In The Same Way As The “Fraud On The FDA” Claim Struck Down In <i>Buckman</i> . ....	6
B. The Second Circuit Erred In Applying A Presumption Against Preemption In This Case. ....	15
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Obstructs Execution Of Regulatory Objectives Entrusted To FDA By Congress. ....	22
A. FDA’s Authority To Control Disclosure And Police Fraud Would Be Obstructed By Michigan’s Statutory Scheme. ....	22

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. FDA's Expert Scientific Drug Approval Determinations Should Not Be Second Guessed Under State Law. ....	25
C. State-Law Litigation Of Fraud On The FDA Would Improperly Interfere With The Inherently Federal Relationship Between FDA And Drug Manufacturers. ....	29
Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Utility District,</i> 467 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees and Bartenders International Union Local 54,</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee,</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27
<i>Chicago &amp; Nw. Transport Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.,</i> 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	16, 18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	15, 16
<i>City of New York v. FCC,</i> 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	18
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.,</i> 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	19
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	16
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	16, 17
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) .....	17
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 11, 31
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	31
<i>Henderson v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-05987, 2005 WL 2600220 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2005) .....	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Reeves v. AcroMed Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	15, 19
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	27
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973) .....	28
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....	28

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATE CASES**

<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....</i>	24-25
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Memorial Hospital, 719 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2006) .....</i>	11
<i>Ledbetter v. Merck &amp; Co., Nos. 05-59499 &amp; 05-58543, 2007 WL 1181991 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Harris County Apr. 19, 2007) ...</i>	11
<i>McNeil ex rel. McNeil v. Metinko, Nos. 194595 &amp; 194596, 1998 WL 2016585 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 1998) .....</i>	11
<i>Taylor v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003) .....</i>	11

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	22, 23, 26
21 U.S.C. § 372 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 393 .....	22
Pub. L. No. 781, 76 Stat. 779 (1962) .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 312.21 .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.81 .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.200 .....	23
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3934 (Jan. 24, 2006) .....	25

**STATE STATUTE**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946 .....	6, 7, 11
-----------------------------------	----------



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 .....	9
Oral Argument Transcript, Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee, 531 U.S. 341, 2000 WL 1801621 (2000) (No. 98-1768) .....	12
Brief of the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee, 531 U.S. 341 (2000) (No. 98-1768) .....	13
Brief of the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent, No. 06-1498 (filed July 20, 2007) .....	2
Brief in Opposition to the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent, No. 06-1498 (filed July 20, 2007) .....	31
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence From Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data From 52 Countries, 1982-2001</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 9754) (2003) ..	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Howard L. Dorfman, Vivian M. Quinn, & Elizabeth A. Brophy, <i>Presumption of Innocence: FDA's Authority to Regulate the Specifics of Prescription Drug Labeling and the Preemption Debate</i> , 61 Food & Drug L.J. 585 (2006) .....	18
PhRMA, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2007</i> (2007) .....	1
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Why the FDA Must Preempt Tort Litigation: A Critique of Chevron Deference and a Response to Richard Nagareda</i> , 1 J. Tort L. Issue 1, Article 5 (2006) .....	20
Drug Industry Antitrust Act: Hearing Before the Antitrust Subcomm. on Antitrust, 87th Cong. 135 (1962) .....	26
